TOTAL PER LEGE A CONTENTS	09-15-1998	W. C. DED A DEL VENTE OF CO. O. C. P. C.
FÖRM PTO-1596 (MODIFIED) (REV. 6-93)	ma simil mastr ma) mit seinem atell mismet liftige bijde bei	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB NO. 0651-0011 P09/REV01		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	1 <u>00834831</u>	attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of the conveying party(les).		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
John W. Arney Ralph L. Gooch William R. Haywood		Name: FLEXFAB HORIZONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party (ies) are ched?	Yes No	Street Address: 102 Cook Road
3. Nature of conveyance:   ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger  ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change  ☐ Other:	of Name	City: Hastings State: Michigan ZIP: 49058-9628  Additional name(s) & address(ies) attached?
\ <del></del>		
Execution Date: <u>7/16/98 and 7/28/98</u>		!
4. Application number(s) or registration n	number(s):	
If this document is being filed together	with a new application,	the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)
09/109,455		
Additi	onal numbers attached?	☐ Yes ⊠ No
5. Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed:	orrespondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1)
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Name: Joel E. Bair		☐ Enclosed
Internal Address: RADER, FISHMAN, GRAUER &	McGarry	
Street Address: 171 Monroe Avenue, NW, Ste	e. 600	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Grand Rapids State: MI Zip	o: 49503	8. Deposit account number: 18-0013
		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE TH	IS SPACE
.9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief the original document.  Joel E. Bair, Reg. No. 33,356	the foregoing informat	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of  September 3, 1998
	Signature	Date
Total number of pages in	cluding cover sheet, attachmen	nts and document: 3 Atty. Docket No. 71206-22

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, JOHN W. ARNEY, RALPH L. GOOCH, and WILLIAM R. HAYWOOD residing, respectively, at 257 Tanglewood Dr., Southern Pines, North Carolina 28387; 11365 Longpoint, Plainwell, Michigan 49080; and 702 E. Madison, Hastings, Michigan 49058, (hereinafter "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

LIGHWEIGHT HOSE WITH A HELICALLY-WOUND REINFORCING MEMBER AND METHOD FOR MAKING THE SAME

for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America executed by Assignors as of the respective dates associated with their respective names herein; and

WHEREAS, FLEXFAB HORIZONS INTERNATIONAL, INC., a corporation of the State of MICHIGAN, having its principal office and place of business in the City of HASTINGS, County of BARRY, State of MICHIGAN, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention and application above-identified, and in, to, and under any Letters Patent that may be obtained for said invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto, as hereinafter more fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by Assignors from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, and transfer and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under: said invention and application above identified; any Letters Patent of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof; any corresponding applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee forever.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and for their respective legal representatives, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this **ASSIGNMENT**.

Assignors hereby authorize and empower Assignee to invoke and claim for any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignors might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country (such as, without limitation, the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended) and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Assignors hereby consent that a copy of this **ASSIGNMENT** shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended.

Assignors covenant and agree that this **ASSIGNMENT** and all of the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Assignors hereby authorize and request Assignee to fill in the following blanks specifying the United States Serial No. and filing date for said application above identified:

U.S. Serial No.	
Filed	 

but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this ASSIGNMENT.

PATENT REEL: 9442 FRAME: 0144 Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue Letters Patent to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this **ASSIGNMENT**.

indicated below.			
Dated: 7-16-98	SIGNATURE: _	Joh v	J. Aney
STATE OF North Carolina	NAME: J	OHN W. ARNEY	v
COUNTY OF MOOVE	) ss.		
On this <u>le H</u> day of <u>C</u> ARNEY, to me known and known acknowledged the same to be his/her fi	me to be the person	described in and who r the purposes set forth	before me the above-named JOHN W. o executed the foregoing instrument and in said in the LAL SEAL otary Public, North Carolina Moore County
	ounty, North Carolir	d	Dawn G. Gabriel
My commission expires: $1 - 0 $	- 2002	My Comm	ission Expires 11-02-2002
Dated: 7/25/98	SIGNATI		
Miliano Milai	NAME:	RALPH L. GO	ОСН
STATE OF Tracking	) ec		
COUNTY OF Barry	) ss. )		
COUNTY OF Berry On this 38th day of GOOCH, to me known and known acknowledged the same to be his/her fi	to me to be the person	described in and who	before me the above-named RALPH L. be executed the foregoing instrument and in said instrument.
On this 28th day of GOOCH, to me known and known	to me to be the person ree act and deed in and fo	described in and who r the purposes set forth	o executed the foregoing instrument and in said instrument.
On this day of	to me to be the person ree act and deed in and fo	described in and who r the purposes set forth CAROLYN WILDER BARRY COUNTY, S	executed the foregoing instrument and
On this day of	to me to be the person ree act and deed in and fo	caroled in and who the purposes set forth  CAROLYN WILDER BARRY COUNTY, S MY COMMISSION E	o executed the foregoing instrument and in said instrument.  R, NOTARY PUBLIC TATE OF MICHIGAN
On this	to me to be the person ree act and deed in and for	described in and who r the purposes set forth CAROLYN WILDER BARRY COUNTY, S MY COMMISSION E	executed the foregoing instrument and in said instrument.  R, NOTARY PUBLIC TATE OF MICHIGAN EXPIRES 10-27-2000
On this	to me to be the person ree act and deed in and for bunty,  SIGNATI	described in and who the purposes set forth  CAROLYN WILDER BARRY COUNTY, S MY COMMISSION E	executed the foregoing instrument and in said instrument.  R, NOTARY PUBLIC TATE OF MICHIGAN EXPIRES 10-27-2000
On this	yunty,  SIGNATU  NAME:  ) ss.  ) 1978,  to me to be the person ree act and deed in and for and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in and for any properties of the person ree act and deed in any properties of the person ree act and deed in any properties of the person ree act and the person ree act any properties of the person ree act and the perso	CAROLYN WILDER BARRY COUNTY, S MY COMMISSION E  WILLIAM R. I	efore me the above-named WILLIAM R. no executed the foregoing instrument and in said instrument.  R, NOTARY PUBLIC TATE OF MICHIGAN EXPIRES 10-27-2000  HAYWOOD

g0013662.doc